Implementation of Energy Efficiency 
(EE) Measures for Individual 
Residential Houses” with the support of 
the European Union (EU), under the 
IPA program, Energy Support Package 

of the Government of the Republic of 
Kosovo (GRK). From this call, three 
thousand three hundred and twenty-one 
(3,321) applications have been 
reviewed; of these, two thousand one 
hundred and fifty (2,150) have been 
pre-approved with a value of 
€8,230,050.00; on the waiting list are 

one thousand and ten (1,010) cases, and 
one hundred and sixty-one (161) have 
been canceled.KEEF has received 
around one thousand seven hundred and 
ninety-one (1,791) applications for 
disbursement from houses that have 
completed the works. These 
applications are in the process of 

verification by nine (9) companies 
engaged by KEEF, and one thousand 
five hundred and forty-five (1,545) 
agreements have been signed. The total 
budget spent for this process has 
reached the value of €5,530,494.95. 
KEEF has initiated the process of 
handling the waiting list from the 

previous call, and two hundred and 

thirty-seven (237) houses have 
responded; twenty-five (25) of them 
have an energy audit report, while for 

two hundred and twelve (212) houses, 
KEEF has initiated tendering 
procedures for the preparation of energy 
audits. 

44 

III.1.
16 

Implement
ation of 
Energy 

Efficiency 
(EE) 
measures 
in the 
residential 
sector - 
social 
multi-

apartment 
buildings 
(MAB) - 
owned by

[...]

rehabilitat

ed 

Energy 
Strategy 
2022-

2031 
Termokos 
Develop

ment Plan 
2022-
2031 

The works for the implementation of 
the project according to Contract T1 
(Substations) have been fully 
completed, and the following have been 
installed: 

• Three hundred and twenty-five (325) 
new substations in the expansion and 
densification part; 
• Two hundred and twenty-five (225) 
rehabilitated/replaced substations; 
• Thirty-one (31) automated 
substations. 
• Construction of two heat reservoirs 

with a capacity of 800 m³ (2 × 400 m³), 
integration of this system into SCADA, 
and rehabilitation of the pressure 
maintenance system in the distribution

[...]

between Millennium 
Foundation - Kosova and the 

contractor ENERCO LLC – 
Prishtina, and began 
implementation on 27 July 
2022. The project is still 
ongoing. 
During the period January–
June 2024, the following have 
been implemented: 

Completed facilities: one 
thousand and sixty-eight 
(1,068); 
Thermostatic valves: two 
hundred and fourteen (214); 
Allocators: nine thousand two 
hundred and fifty-five 
(9,255); 

Thermal energy meters: seven 

hundred and twelve (712); 
Circulation pumps: sixty-two 
(62). 

III.2.
5 

Improvem
ent of the 
performan
ce of the 
District 
Heating in 
Gjakova. 

2023 
 €      
2,361,00
0.00  

€                  
823,000.
00  

€                               

-    

€